

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

GUERRY WAYNE HERTZ,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC05-59

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

-----/

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR WAKULLA COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CAROLYN M. SNURKOWSKI
ASSISTANT DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL
FLORIDA BAR NO. 158541

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
THE CAPITOL
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050
(850) 414-3300

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	29
ARGUMENT	30
<u>ISSUE I</u>	30
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE DEFENSE’S MOTION FOR POSTCONVICTION FINDING DEFENSE COUNSEL’S REPRESENTATION EFFECTIVE AT THE PENALTY PHASE.	
A. Failure to Fully Develop and Present the Diminished Capacity Statutory Mitigator Per 921.141(6)(f), Fla.Stat.....	42
B. Failure to Develop and Present Evidence of Extreme Mental Illness Statutory Mitigator Per 921.141(6)(f), Fla.Stat.....	49
C. Failure to Properly Present the Statutory Age Mitigator.....	50
D. Failure to Present Nonstatutory Mitigation.....	52
E. Trial Counsel's Method of Presenting Mitigation was Ineffective.....	57
CONCLUSION	59
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	59
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND FONT	59

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Anderson v. State,</u> 863 So.2d 169 (Fla. 2003)	43
<u>Arbelaez v. State,</u> 898 So.2d 25 (Fla. 2005)	48
<u>Asay v. State,</u> 769 So.2d 974 (Fla. 2000)	28,30
<u>Barnhill v. State,</u> 834 So.2d 836 (Fla. 2002)	43,51
<u>Breedlove v. State,</u> 692 So.2d 874 (Fla. 1997)	32
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 721 So.2d 274 (Fla. 1998)	48
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 755 So.2d 616 (Fla. 2000)	47,49
<u>Bryan v. State,</u> 533 So.2d 744 (Fla. 1988)	48
<u>Caballero v. State,</u> 851 So.2d 655 (Fla. 2003)	51
<u>Cherry v. State,</u> 659 So.2d 1069 (Fla. 1998)	30
<u>Damren v. State,</u> 838 So.2d 512 (Fla. 2003)	49
<u>Davis v. State,</u> 875 So.2d 359 (Fla. 2003)	48
<u>Farrell v. State,</u> 2005 Fla. LEXIS 1297, 30 Fla.L.Weekly S457 (Fla. June 16, 2005)	39
<u>Foster v. State,</u> 679 So.2d 747 (Fla. 1996)	43

<u>Foster v. State,</u> 778 So.2d 906 (Fla. 2000)	50
<u>Gordon v. State,</u> 704 So.2d 107 (Fla. 1997)	48
<u>Haliburton v. Singletary,</u> 691 So.2d 466 (Fla. 1997)	49
<u>Henry v. State,</u> 862 So.2d 679 (Fla. 2003)	39
<u>Hertz v. Florida,</u> 536 U.S. 963 (2002)	3
<u>Hertz v. State,</u> 803 So.2d 629 (Fla. 2001)	3,10
<u>Hodges v. State,</u> 28 Fla.L.Weekly S475 (Fla. 2003)	28
<u>Hodges v. State,</u> 885 So.2d 338 (Fla. 2003)	30
<u>Howell v. State,</u> 877 So.2d 697 (Fla. 2004)	57
<u>Jackson v. Dugger,</u> 547 So.2d 1197 (Fla. 1989)	52
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 660 So.2d 637 (Fla. 1995)	44
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 732 So.2d 313 (Fla. 1999)	28,30
<u>Kimbrough v. State,</u> 886 So.2d 965 (Fla. 2004)	32,51
<u>Kokal v. State,</u> 718 So.2d 138 (Fla. 1998)	30
<u>Nelson v. State,</u> 850 So.2d 514 (Fla. 2003)	51

<u>Occhicone v. State,</u> 768 So.2d 1037 (Fla. 2000)	32
<u>Pietri v. State,</u> 885 So.2d 245 (Fla. 2004)	47
<u>Provenzano v. Dugger,</u> 561 So.2d 541 (Fla. 1990)	48
<u>Reaves v. State,</u> 639 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1994)	55
<u>Rogers v. State,</u> 783 So.2d 980 (Fla. 2001)	54
<u>Rompilla v. Beard,</u> 125 S.Ct. 2456, 2005 U.S.LEXIS 4846, 73 U.S.L.W. 452 (Decided June 20, 2005)	31
<u>Rose v. State,</u> 617 So.2d 291 (Fla. 1993)	48
<u>Rutherford v. State,</u> 727 So.2d 216 (Fla. 1998)	30
<u>Sochor v. State,</u> 883 So.2d 766 (Fla. 2004)	32
<u>Spann v. State,</u> 857 So.2d 845 (Fla. 2003)	55
<u>State v. Sireci,</u> 502 So.2d 1221 (Fla. 1987)	32
<u>Stephens v. State,</u> 787 So.2d 747 (Fla. 2001)	43
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u> 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984)	27,30,31,40
<u>Van Poyck v. State,</u> 694 So.2d 686 (Fla. 1997)	30
<u>Other Authorities</u>	

Section 921.141(6)(b), Florida Statutes 49,50
Section 921.141(6)(f), Florida Statutes 42
